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AGENCY DESCRIPTION 

The department is headed by a secretary appointed by a 13-member Employee Trust Funds 
Board and is responsible for the state-administered retirement program; group insurance 
programs (health, life, income continuation, long-term disability and long-term care); employee 
reimbursement account program; commuter benefits program; deferred compensation trust 
funds for state and local government employees; state accumulated sick leave conversion 
credits program; and private health insurance for small businesses.  The Group Insurance 
Board, Teachers Retirement Board, Wisconsin Retirement Board and Deferred Compensation 
Board are attached to the department. 

The assets invested by the State of Wisconsin Investment Board are not assets of the state, 
but are held in trust pending disbursement to secure coverage for, or to pay benefits to, 
members or their beneficiaries. 
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MISSION 

The mission of the department is to develop and deliver quality benefits and services to 
customers while safeguarding the integrity of the trust. 
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Agency Total by Fund Source

Department of Employee Trust Funds 1517 Biennial Budget 

ANNUAL SUMMARY BIENNIAL SUMMARY 

Source of 
Funds 

Prior Year 
Total 

Adjusted 
Base 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 

1st 
Year 
FTE 

2nd 
Year 
FTE 

Base Year 
Doubled 

(BYD) 
Biennial 
Request 

Change 
From  (BYD) 

Change 
From 

BYD % 

GPR A $293,735 $216,600 $205,400 $173,200 0.00 0.00 $433,200 $378,600 ($54,600) -12.6% 

Total $293,735 $216,600 $205,400 $173,200 0.00 0.00 $433,200 $378,600 ($54,600) -12.6% 

SEG S $35,576,373 $42,637,600 $45,939,000 $45,985,500 268.20 268.20 $85,275,200 $91,924,500 $6,649,300 7.8% 

Total $35,576,373 $42,637,600 $45,939,000 $45,985,500 268.20 268.20 $85,275,200 $91,924,500 $6,649,300 7.8% 

Grand 
Total 

$35,870,108 $42,854,200 $46,144,400 $46,158,700 268.20 268.20 $85,708,400 $92,303,100 $6,594,700 7.7% 
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Agency Total by Program 

 

  

   

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

 

   ANNUAL SUMMARY BIENNIAL SUMMARY 

Source of Funds Prior Year 
Actual Adjusted Base 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year FTE 2nd Year 

FTE 
Base Year 
Doubled 

(BYD) 

Biennial 
Request 

Change From  
(BYD) 

Change From 
BYD % 

01  EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS 
Non Federal          
GPR $293,735 $216,600 $205,400 $173,200 0.00 0.00 $433,200 $378,600 ($54,600) -12.60% 

 A $293,735 $216,600 $205,400 $173,200 0.00 0.00 $433,200 $378,600 ($54,600) -12.60% 
SEG $35,576,373 $42,637,600 $45,939,000 $45,985,500 268.20 268.20 $85,275,200 $91,924,500 $6,649,300 7.80% 

 S $35,576,373 $42,637,600 $45,939,000 $45,985,500 268.20 268.20 $85,275,200 $91,924,500 $6,649,300 7.80% 
Total - Non 
Federal 

$35,870,108 $42,854,200 $46,144,400 $46,158,700 268.20 268.20 $85,708,400 $92,303,100 $6,594,700 7.69% 

 A $293,735 $216,600 $205,400 $173,200 0.00 0.00 $433,200 $378,600 ($54,600) -12.60% 

 S $35,576,373 $42,637,600 $45,939,000 $45,985,500 268.20 268.20 $85,275,200 $91,924,500 $6,649,300 7.80% 
PGM 01 
T t l 

 $35,870,108 $42,854,200 $46,144,400 $46,158,700 268.20 268.20 $85,708,400 $92,303,100 $6,594,700 7.69% 

            
GPR  $293,735 $216,600 $205,400 $173,200 0.00 0.00 $433,200 $378,600 ($54,600) -12.60% 

 A $293,735 $216,600 $205,400 $173,200 0.00 0.00 $433,200 $378,600 ($54,600) -12.60% 
SEG  $35,576,373 $42,637,600 $45,939,000 $45,985,500 268.20 268.20 $85,275,200 $91,924,500 $6,649,300 7.80% 

 S $35,576,373 $42,637,600 $45,939,000 $45,985,500 268.20 268.20 $85,275,200 $91,924,500 $6,649,300 7.80% 
TOTAL 01  $35,870,108 $42,854,200 $46,144,400 $46,158,700 268.20 268.20 $85,708,400 $92,303,100 $6,594,700 7.69% 

 A $293,735 $216,600 $205,400 $173,200 0.00 0.00 $433,200 $378,600 ($54,600) -12.60% 

 S $35,576,373 $42,637,600 $45,939,000 $45,985,500 268.20 268.20 $85,275,200 $91,924,500 $6,649,300 7.80% 
Agency Total  $35,870,108 $42,854,200 $46,144,400 $46,158,700 268.20 268.20 $85,708,400 $92,303,100 $6,594,700 7.69% 
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Agency Total by Decision Item 

 

   

     
 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

   
  

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

 

     
 

   ANNUAL SUMMARY BIENNIAL SUMMARY 

Source of Funds 
Prior Year 

Actual Adjusted Base 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year FTE 
2nd Year 

FTE 

Base Year 
Doubled 

(BYD) 
Biennial 
Request 

Change From  
(BYD) 

Change From 
BYD % 

01  EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS 

Non Federal          
GPR $293,735 $216,600 $205,400 $173,200 0.00 0.00 $433,200 $378,600 ($54,600) -12.60% 

 A $293,735 $216,600 $205,400 $173,200 0.00 0.00 $433,200 $378,600 ($54,600) -12.60% 

SEG $35,576,373 $42,637,600 $45,939,000 $45,985,500 268.20 268.20 $85,275,200 $91,924,500 $6,649,300 7.80% 

 S $35,576,373 $42,637,600 $45,939,000 $45,985,500 268.20 268.20 $85,275,200 $91,924,500 $6,649,300 7.80% 
Total - Non 
Federal 

$35,870,108 $42,854,200 $46,144,400 $46,158,700 268.20 268.20 $85,708,400 $92,303,100 $6,594,700 7.69% 

 A $293,735 $216,600 $205,400 $173,200 0.00 0.00 $433,200 $378,600 ($54,600) -12.60% 

 S $35,576,373 $42,637,600 $45,939,000 $45,985,500 268.20 268.20 $85,275,200 $91,924,500 $6,649,300 7.80% 

PGM 01 
Total  $35,870,108 $42,854,200 $46,144,400 $46,158,700 268.20 268.20 $85,708,400 $92,303,100 $6,594,700 7.69% 

GPR  $293,735 $216,600 $205,400 $173,200 0.00 0.00 $433,200 $378,600 ($54,600) -12.60% 

 A $293,735 $216,600 $205,400 $173,200 0.00 0.00 $433,200 $378,600 ($54,600) -12.60% 

SEG  $35,576,373 $42,637,600 $45,939,000 $45,985,500 268.20 268.20 $85,275,200 $91,924,500 $6,649,300 7.80% 

 S $35,576,373  $42,637,600 $45,939,000 $45,985,500 268.20 268.20 $85,275,200 $91,924,500 $6,649,300 7.80% 

TOTAL 01  $35,870,108 $42,854,200 $46,144,400 $46,158,700 268.20 268.20 $85,708,400 $92,303,100 $6,594,700 7.69% 

 A $293,735 $216,600 $205,400 $173,200 0.00 0.00 $433,200 $378,600 ($54,600) -12.60% 

 S $35,576,373 $42,637,600 $45,939,000 $45,985,500 268.20 268.20 $85,275,200 $91,924,500 $6,649,300 7.80% 

Agency Total  $35,870,108 $42,854,200 $46,144,400 $46,158,700 268.20 268.20 $85,708,400 $92,303,100 $6,594,700 7.69% 
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Agency Total by Decision Item

Department of Employee Trust Funds 1517 Biennial Budget 

Decision Item 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 
1st Year 

FTE 
2nd Year 

FTE 

2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level $42,854,200 $42,854,200 266.20 266.20 
3001 Turnover Reduction ($473,500) ($473,500) 0.00 0.00 
3003 Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries and Fringe Benefits $2,208,300 $2,208,300 0.00 0.00 
3007 Overtime $45,700 $45,700 0.00 0.00 
3008 Night and Weekend Differential Pay $72,400 $72,400 0.00 0.00 
3010 Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs ($61,700) ($20,900) 0.00 0.00 
4005 Health Care Data Transparency: Cost and Quality $1,187,200 $1,248,500 0.00 0.00 
4505 Critical Customer Service Functions $108,000 $117,400 2.00 2.00 
5001 Annuity Supplements ($11,200) ($43,400) 0.00 0.00 
6005 Mandatory LAB and GASB Audits and Financial Reporting $215,000 $150,000 0.00 0.00 
6505 Transfer positions from 1t alpha to 1w $0 $0 0.00 0.00 
TOTAL $46,144,400 $46,158,700 268.20 268.20 
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Segregated Funds Revenue and Balances                         
Statement                               1517 Biennial Budget 

 

   

     
     

     

         

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

  

 

DEPARTMENT 
 

515 
 

 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

 

NUMERIC 
  

 

 

 

 

  

 

PROGRAM 
 

01 
 

Employee benefit plans 
 

  

 

SUBPROGRAM 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

WiSMART FUND 
 

262 
 

  

         

 

Revenue and Expenditures Prior Year 
Actuals 

Base Year 
Estimate 

1st Year 
Estimate 

2nd Year 
Estimate 

Opening Balance  $25,860,000 $25,282,000 $26,613,000 $27,244,000 

Investment Earnings  $26,000 $25,000 $27,000 $27,000 

All Other  $77,911,000 $81,878,000 $83,773,000 $86,483,000 

Administrative expense 
reimbursement  

$32,633,000 $43,661,000 $45,939,000 $45,986,000 

Total Revenue $136,430,000 $150,846,000 $156,352,000 $159,740,000 

Expenditures  $111,148,000 $124,233,000 $0 $0 

3008 Night and Weekend 
Differential Pay  

$0 $0 $72,400 $72,400 

2000 Adjusted Base Funding 
Level  

$0 $0 $42,637,600 $42,637,600 

4005 Health Care Data 
Transparency: Cost and Quality  

$0 $0 $1,187,200 $1,248,500 

6005 Mandatory LAB and GASB 
Audits and Financial Reporting  

$0 $0 $215,000 $150,000 

3007 Overtime  $0 $0 $45,700 $45,700 

6505 Transfer positions from 1t 
alpha to 1w  

$0 $0 $0 $0 

3003 Full Funding of Continuing 
Position Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits  

$0 $0 $2,208,300 $2,208,300 

3001 Turnover Reduction  $0 $0 ($473,500) ($473,500) 

3010 Full Funding of Lease 
and Directed Moves Costs  

$0 $0 ($61,700) ($20,900) 
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Segregated Funds Revenue and Balances     
Statement     1517 Biennial Budget 

4505 Critical Customer Service 
Functions  

$0 $0 $108,000 $117,400 

Benefits  $0 $0 $83,169,000 $85,849,000 

Total Expenditures $111,148,000 $124,233,000 $129,108,000 $131,834,500 

Closing Balance $25,282,000 $26,613,000 $27,244,000 $27,905,500 
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Segregated Funds Revenue and Balances                         
Statement                               1517 Biennial Budget 

 

   

     
     

  

Department of Employee Trust Funds (in Thousands $)
 Prior Year 

Actual 
Base Year 
Estimate

1st Year 
Estimate

2nd Year 
Estimate

(FY 2013-14) (FY 2014-15) (FY 2015-16) (FY 2016-17)

Public Employee Trust Fund (262)

Beginning Balance 25,860$         25,282$       26,613$              27,244$       

Revenues
Administrative Reimbursement 32,633            43,661         45,939                45,986         
Investment Income 26                   25                 27                        27                 
Commuter Benefit Program - Employer Administrative Fee 197                 207               217                      228               
Commuter Benefit Program - Employee Salary Reductions 1,516              1,564           1,614                  1,666           
Employe Reimbursement Accounts - Employer Administrative Fee 586                 616               646                      679               
Employe Reimbursement Accounts - Employee Salary Reductions 25,203            26,009         26,841                27,700         
Group Life Insurance - Administrative Reimbursement -                  1,459           766                      805               
Group Life Insurance - Employer Premiums 6,325              6,527           6,736                  6,951           
Group Life Insurance - Employee Premiums 30,925            31,914         32,935                33,989         
Group Life Insurance - Annuitant Premiums 8,455              8,725           9,005                  9,293           
Group Life Insurance - Additional Coverage Premiums 3,969              4,096           4,227                  4,362           
Group Life Insurance - Spouse & Dependent Premiums 737                 761               785                      810               
Total Revenue 110,570         125,564       129,739              132,496       

Expenditures
Agency Administration 33,090            43,661         45,939                45,986         
Group Life Insurance - Insurer Premiums 50,410            52,023         53,688                55,406         
Commuter Benefit Program - TPA Administration 93                   98                 103                      108               
Commuter Benefit Program - Claims Payment 1,630              1,683           1,737                  1,792           
Employe Reimbursement Accounts - Claims Payment 25,062            25,864         26,692                27,546         
Employe Reimbursement Accounts - TPA Administration 862                 905               950                      998               
Total Expenditures 111,148         124,233       129,108              131,835       

Ending Balance 25,282$         26,613$       27,244$              27,905$       
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Segregated Funds Revenue and Balances                         
Statement                               1517 Biennial Budget 

 

   

     
     

         

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

  

 

DEPARTMENT 
 

515 
 

 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

 

NUMERIC 
  

 

 

 

 

  

 

PROGRAM 
 

01 
 

Employee benefit plans 
 

  

 

SUBPROGRAM 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

WiSMART FUND 
 

747 
 

  

         

 

Revenue and 
Expenditures 

Prior Year 
Actuals 

Base Year 
Estimate 

1st Year Estimate 2nd Year Estimate 

Opening Balance  $80,295,000,000 $83,673,469,000 $86,951,608,000 $90,122,073,000 

Investment Earnings  $5,781,240,000 $6,024,490,000 $6,260,516,000 $6,488,789,000 

Premiums and Contributions  $3,447,819,000 $3,496,734,000 $3,585,524,000 $3,678,604,000 

Total Revenue $89,524,059,000 $93,194,693,000 $96,797,648,000 $100,289,466,000 

Expenditures  $5,850,590,000 $6,243,085,000 $0 $0 

 $0 $0 $6,675,575,000 $7,139,195,000 

Total Expenditures $5,850,590,000 $6,243,085,000 $6,675,575,000 $7,139,195,000 

Closing Balance $83,673,469,000 $86,951,608,000 $90,122,073,000 $93,150,271,000 
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Segregated Funds Revenue and Balances                         
Statement                               1517 Biennial Budget 

 

   

     
     

 

Department of Employee Trust Funds
Segregated Fund Revenue and Expenditure Summary

(in Thousands $)

 Prior Year 
Actual 

 Base Year 
Estimate 

 1st Year 
Estimate 

 2nd Year 
Estimate 

(FY 2013-14) (FY 2014-15) (FY 2015-16) (FY 2016-17)

Core Retirement Trust Fund (747)

Beginning Balance 80,295,000$  83,673,469$  86,951,607$  90,122,071$  

Revenues
Investment Income 5,781,240      6,024,490      6,260,516      6,488,789      
ASLCC - Contributions 59,399            50,490            47,965            45,567            
Duty Disability - Contributions 31,753            9,526              9,831              10,145            
Health - Administrative Fee 5,054              5,307              5,572              5,851              
Health - ASLCC Paid Premiums 102,133         107,240         112,602         118,232         
Health - Annuitant Paid Premiums 61,067            64,120            67,326            70,692            
Health - Employer/Employee Paid Premiums 1,369,796      1,438,286      1,510,200      1,585,710      
Health - Medicare Part D Premiums 17,404            18,274            19,188            20,148            
ICI - Employer/Employee Paid Premiums 15,279            15,768            16,273            16,794            
Milwaukee Retirement - Contributions 7,000              -                  -                  -                  
Police and Firefighters - Employer Contributions 997                 897                 808                 727                 
WRS - Employee Contributions 815,878         819,958         824,057         828,178         
WRS - Employer Contributions 962,057         966,868         971,702         976,560         
Total Revenues 9,229,059      9,521,223      9,846,040      10,167,393    

Expenditures
Accumulated Sick Leave - Regular - Health Insurance Premiums 138,640         149,038         160,216         172,232         
MILWAUKEE RETIREMENT-Fixed - Deposits 11,000            -                  -                  -                  
State Health Insurance - TPA Administration 13,135            13,398            13,666            13,939            
State Health Insurance - Medical Benefit Claims 27,509            29,573            31,791            34,175            
State Health Insurance - Medical Insurance Premiums 1,294,024      1,358,725      1,426,661      1,497,995      
State Health Insurance - Pharmacy Benefit Claims 256,857         282,543         310,797         341,877         
Duty Disability - Benefit Payments 31,735            33,321            34,987            36,737            
Wisconsin Retirement System - Beneficiary Annuities 16,936            17,782            18,671            19,605            
Wisconsin Retirement System - Death Benefits 37,320            39,186            41,145            43,202            
Wisconsin Retirement System - Disability Annuities 126,528         132,854         139,497         146,472         
Wisconsin Retirement System - Retirement Annuities 3,796,264      4,080,983      4,387,057      4,716,086      
Wisconsin Retirement System - Separation Benefits 34,899            36,644            38,476            40,400            
State Supplemental ICI - Benefit Payments 19,312            19,930            20,568            21,226            
State Supplemental ICI - TPA Administration 1,412              1,440              1,469              1,499              
Police and Firefighters - Retirement Annuities 3,567              3,211              2,890              2,601              
Long Term Disability Insurance - Benefit Payments 39,541            42,507            45,695            49,122            
Long Term Disability Insurance - TPA Administration 1,911              1,949              1,988              2,028              
Total Expenditures 5,850,590      6,243,085      6,675,575      7,139,195      

Ending Balance 83,673,469$  86,951,607$  90,122,071$  93,150,269$  
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Segregated Funds Revenue and Balances                         
Statement                               1517 Biennial Budget 

 

   

     
     

         

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

  

 

DEPARTMENT 
 

515 
 

 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

 

NUMERIC 
  

 

 

 

 

  

 

PROGRAM 
 

01 
 

Employee benefit plans 
 

  

 

SUBPROGRAM 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

WiSMART FUND 
 

751 
 

  

         

 

Revenue and Expenditures Prior Year 
Actuals 

Base Year 
Estimate 

1st Year Estimate 2nd Year 
Estimate 

Opening Balance  $6,227,000,000 $6,548,219,000 $6,844,707,000 $7,149,799,000 

Investment Earnings  $448,344,000 $471,472,000 $492,819,000 $514,785,000 

Contributions  $218,985,000 $221,864,000 $228,964,000 $236,291,000 

 $0 $0 $0 $0 

 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Revenue $6,894,329,000 $7,241,555,000 $7,566,490,000 $7,900,875,000 

Expenditures  $346,110,000 $396,848,000 $0 $0 

WRS  $0 $0 $416,691,000 $437,525,000 

Total Expenditures $346,110,000 $396,848,000 $416,691,000 $437,525,000 

Closing Balance $6,548,219,000 $6,844,707,000 $7,149,799,000 $7,463,350,000 
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Segregated Funds Revenue and Balances                         
Statement                               1517 Biennial Budget 

 

   

     
     

Department of Employee Trust Funds
Segregated Fund Revenue and Expenditure Summary

(in Thousands $)

 Prior Year 
Actual 

 Base Year 
Estimate 

 1st Year 
Estimate 

 2nd Year 
Estimate 

(FY 2013-14) (FY 2014-15) (FY 2015-16) (FY 2016-17)

Variable Retirement Trust Fund (751)

Beginning Balance 6,227,000$      6,548,219$    6,844,706$   7,149,798$     

Revenues
Investment Income 448,344            471,472         492,819         514,785          
Milwaukee Retirement - Deposits 4,000                -                  -                 -                   
Wisconsin Retirement System - Employee Contributions 108,303            111,768         115,345         119,036          
Wisconsin Retirement System - Employer Contributions 106,682            110,096         113,619         117,255          
Total Revenues 667,329            693,336         721,783         751,076          

Expenditures
Wisconsin Retirement System - Beneficiary Annuities 1,792                1,882              1,976             2,074               
Wisconsin Retirement System - Death Benefits 1,739                1,826              1,917             2,013               
Wisconsin Retirement System - Disability Annuities 6,086                6,390              6,710             7,045               
Wisconsin Retirement System - Retirement Annuities 334,332            384,481         403,706         423,891          
Wisconsin Retirement System - Separation Benefits 2,161                2,269              2,383             2,502               
Total Expenditures 346,110            396,848         416,691         437,525          

Ending Balance 6,548,219$      6,844,706$    7,149,798$   7,463,349$     
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Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

 

Decision Item (DIN) - 2000 

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Adjusted Base Funding Level 

 
NARRATIVE 

Adjusted Base Funding Level 
 

 
 
 

Decision Item by Line  

 

 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

    

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DEPARTMENT 
 

515 
 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DECISION ITEM 
 

2000 
 

Adjusted Base Funding Level 
 

 

       

 

 Expenditure items 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost 

01 Permanent Position Salaries $14,936,100 $14,936,100 
02 Turnover $0 $0 
03 Project Position Salaries $0 $0 
04 LTE/Misc. Salaries $121,700 $121,700 
05 Fringe Benefits $5,599,000 $5,599,000 
06 Supplies and Services $20,320,000 $20,320,000 
07 Permanent Property $1,660,800 $1,660,800 
08 Unalloted Reserve $0 $0 
09 Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0 
10 Local Assistance $0 $0 
11 One-time Financing $0 $0 
12 Debt Service $0 $0 
13 Annuity Supplements $216,600 $216,600 
14  $0 $0 
15  $0 $0 
16  $0 $0 
17 Total Cost $42,854,200 $42,854,200 
18 Project Positions Authorized 3.00 3.00 
19 Classified Positions Authorized 260.20 260.20 
20 Unclassified Positions Authorized 3.00 3.00 
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Department of Employee Trust Funds 

Program Decision Item/Numeric 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd Year 
 2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level 

01 Employee benefit plans 
01 Annuity supplements and payments $216,600 $216,600 0.00 0.00 
61 Automated operating system $8,393,600 $8,393,600 7.00 7.00 
62 Benefit administration $4,900 $4,900 0.00 0.00 
64 Health insurance data collection and 

  
$968,100 $968,100 0.00 0.00 

76 Administration $29,886,600 $29,886,600 259.20 259.20 
88 Administration $3,384,400 $3,384,400 0.00 0.00 

Employee benefit plans SubTotal $42,854,200 $42,854,200 266.20 266.20 
Adjusted Base Funding Level 

 
$42,854,200 $42,854,200 266.20 266.20 

Agency Total $42,854,200 $42,854,200 266.20 266.20 

Source of Funds 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd 
Decision Item 2000 Adjusted Base Funding Level 

GPR A $216,600 $216,600 0.00 0.00 
SEG S $42,637,600 $42,637,600 266.20 266.20 
Total $42,854,200 $42,854,200 266.20 266.20 

Agency Total $42,854,200 $42,854,200 266.20 266.20 
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Decision Item (DIN) - 3001 

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Turnover Reduction 

NARRATIVE 

Standard Budget Adjustment - Turnover Reduction 
 

 

 
 
 

Decision Item by Line  

 

 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

    

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DEPARTMENT 
 

515 
 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DECISION ITEM 
 

3001 
 

Turnover Reduction 
 

 

       

 

 Expenditure items 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost 
01 Permanent Position Salaries ($473,500) ($473,500) 
02 Turnover $0 $0 
03 Project Position Salaries $0 $0 
04 LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0 
05 Fringe Benefits $0 $0 
06 Supplies and Services $0 $0 
07 Permanent Property $0 $0 
08 Unalloted Reserve $0 $0 
09 Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0 
10 Local Assistance $0 $0 
11 One-time Financing $0 $0 
12 Debt Service $0 $0 
13 Annuity Supplements $0 $0 
14  $0 $0 
15  $0 $0 
16  $0 $0 
17 Total Cost ($473,500) ($473,500) 
18 Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
19 Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
20 Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item by Fund Source
1517 Biennial Budget 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 

Program Decision Item/Numeric 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd Year 
 3001 Turnover Reduction 

01 Employee benefit plans 
76 Administration ($473,500) ($473,500) 0.00 0.00 

Employee benefit plans SubTotal ($473,500) ($473,500) 0.00 0.00 
Turnover Reduction SubTotal ($473,500) ($473,500) 0.00 0.00 

Agency Total ($473,500) ($473,500) 0.00 0.00 

Source of Funds 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd 
Decision Item 3001 Turnover Reduction 

SEG S ($473,500) ($473,500) 0.00 0.00 
Total ($473,500) ($473,500) 0.00 0.00 

Agency Total ($473,500) ($473,500) 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item (DIN) - 3003 

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries and Fringe 
Benefits 

NARRATIVE

Standard Budget Adjustment - Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries and Fringe Benefits 

Decision Item by Line 1517 Biennial Budget 

CODES TITLES 
DEPARTMENT 515 Department of Employee Trust Funds 

CODES TITLES 
DECISION ITEM 3003 Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries and Fringe 

 

Expenditure items 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost 

01 Permanent Position Salaries $1,298,700 $1,298,700 
02 Turnover $0 $0 
03 Project Position Salaries $0 $0 
04 LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0 
05 Fringe Benefits $909,600 $909,600 
06 Supplies and Services $0 $0 
07 Permanent Property $0 $0 
08 Unalloted Reserve $0 $0 
09 Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0 
10 Local Assistance $0 $0 
11 One-time Financing $0 $0 
12 Debt Service $0 $0 
13 Annuity Supplements $0 $0 
14 $0 $0 
15 $0 $0 
16 $0 $0 
17 Total Cost $2,208,300 $2,208,300
18 Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
19 Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
20 Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item by Fund Source 
15 
 

 1517 Biennial Budget 

 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 

Program Decision Item/Numeric 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd Year 
 3003 Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries and 

  01 Employee benefit plans 
61 Automated operating system $632,900 $632,900 0.00 0.00 
76 Administration $1,575,400 $1,575,400 0.00 0.00 

Employee benefit plans SubTotal $2,208,300 $2,208,300 0.00 0.00 
Full Funding of Continuing Position 

    
$2,208,300 $2,208,300 0.00 0.00 

Agency Total $2,208,300 $2,208,300 0.00 0.00 

Source of Funds 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd 
Decision Item 3003 Full Funding of Continuing Position Salaries and Fringe Benefits 

SEG S $2,208,300 $2,208,300 0.00 0.00 
Total $2,208,300 $2,208,300 0.00 0.00 

Agency Total $2,208,300 $2,208,300 0.00 0.00 

Page 27 of 85 



 
 

 

Decision Item (DIN) - 3007 

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Overtime 

 
NARRATIVE 

 
Standard Budget Adjustment – Overtime 

 

 
 
 

Decision Item by Line  

 

 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

    

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DEPARTMENT 
 

515 
 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DECISION ITEM 
 

3007 
 

Overtime 
 

 

       

 

 Expenditure items 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost 
01 Permanent Position Salaries $39,500 $39,500 
02 Turnover $0 $0 
03 Project Position Salaries $0 $0 
04 LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0 
05 Fringe Benefits $6,200 $6,200 
06 Supplies and Services $0 $0 
07 Permanent Property $0 $0 
08 Unalloted Reserve $0 $0 
09 Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0 
10 Local Assistance $0 $0 
11 One-time Financing $0 $0 
12 Debt Service $0 $0 
13 Annuity Supplements $0 $0 
14  $0 $0 
15  $0 $0 
16  $0 $0 
17 Total Cost $45,700 $45,700 
18 Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
19 Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
20 Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item by Fund Source
1517 Biennial Budget 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 

Program Decision Item/Numeric 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd Year 
 3007 Overtime 

01 Employee benefit plans 
76 Administration $45,700 $45,700 0.00 0.00 

Employee benefit plans SubTotal $45,700 $45,700 0.00 0.00 
Overtime SubTotal $45,700 $45,700 0.00 0.00 

Agency Total $45,700 $45,700 0.00 0.00 

Source of Funds 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd 
Decision Item 3007 Overtime 

SEG S $45,700 $45,700 0.00 0.00 
Total $45,700 $45,700 0.00 0.00 

Agency Total $45,700 $45,700 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item (DIN) - 3008 

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Night and Weekend Differential Pay 

NARRATIVE

Standard Budget Adjustment - Night and Weekend Differential Pay 

Decision Item by Line 1517 Biennial Budget 

CODES TITLES 
DEPARTMENT 515 Department of Employee Trust Funds 

CODES TITLES 
DECISION ITEM 3008 Night and Weekend Differential Pay 

Expenditure items 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost 

01 Permanent Position Salaries $62,600 $62,600 
02 Turnover $0 $0 
03 Project Position Salaries $0 $0 
04 LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0 
05 Fringe Benefits $9,800 $9,800 
06 Supplies and Services $0 $0 
07 Permanent Property $0 $0 
08 Unalloted Reserve $0 $0 
09 Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0 
10 Local Assistance $0 $0 
11 One-time Financing $0 $0 
12 Debt Service $0 $0 
13 Annuity Supplements $0 $0 
14 $0 $0 
15 $0 $0 
16 $0 $0 
17 Total Cost $72,400 $72,400
18 Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
19 Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
20 Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item by Fund Source 

 

   
 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

 

   

    

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

  Program Decision Item/Numeric 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd Year 
    3008 Night and Weekend Differential Pay 

01 Employee benefit plans     
76 Administration $72,400 $72,400 0.00 0.00 

Employee benefit plans SubTotal $72,400 $72,400 0.00 0.00 

 Night and Weekend Differential Pay 
 

$72,400 $72,400 0.00 0.00 

     
Agency Total $72,400 $72,400 0.00 0.00 

 

 

  

  Source of Funds 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd 
 
 

 Decision Item 3008 Night and Weekend Differential Pay 
SEG  S $72,400 $72,400 0.00 0.00 
Total  $72,400 $72,400 0.00 0.00 

Agency Total   $72,400 $72,400 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item (DIN) - 3010 

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs 

 
NARRATIVE 

 
Standard Budget Adjustment - Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs 

 

 
 
 

Decision Item by Line  

 

 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

    

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DEPARTMENT 
 

515 
 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DECISION ITEM 
 

3010 
 

Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs 
 

 

       

 

 Expenditure items 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost 

01 Permanent Position Salaries $0 $0 
02 Turnover $0 $0 
03 Project Position Salaries $0 $0 
04 LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0 
05 Fringe Benefits $0 $0 
06 Supplies and Services ($61,700) ($20,900) 
07 Permanent Property $0 $0 
08 Unalloted Reserve $0 $0 
09 Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0 
10 Local Assistance $0 $0 
11 One-time Financing $0 $0 
12 Debt Service $0 $0 
13 Annuity Supplements $0 $0 
14  $0 $0 
15  $0 $0 
16  $0 $0 
17 Total Cost ($61,700) ($20,900) 
18 Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
19 Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
20 Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 

 

 

   
 

Page 32 of 85 
 

 

   



 

Decision Item by Fund Source 

 

   
 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

 

   

    

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

  Program Decision Item/Numeric 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd Year 
    3010 Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs 

01 Employee benefit plans     
76 Administration ($61,700) ($20,900) 0.00 0.00 

Employee benefit plans SubTotal ($61,700) ($20,900) 0.00 0.00 

 Full Funding of Lease and Directed 
   

($61,700) ($20,900) 0.00 0.00 

     
Agency Total ($61,700) ($20,900) 0.00 0.00 

 

 

 
  

  Source of Funds 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd 
 
 

 Decision Item 3010 Full Funding of Lease and Directed Moves Costs 
SEG  S ($61,700) ($20,900) 0.00 0.00 
Total  ($61,700) ($20,900) 0.00 0.00 

Agency Total   ($61,700) ($20,900) 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item (DIN) - 4005 

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Health Care Data Transparency: Cost and Quality 

NARRATIVE

The department requests $1,187,200 SEG in FY16 and $1,248,500 SEG FY17 in a new biennial 
appropriation to redesign the way it uses performance measures in its health care programs. It will 
restructure how health care delivery is organized, measured and purchased with greater transparency. 
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Decision Item by Line  

 

 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

    

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DEPARTMENT 
 

515 
 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DECISION ITEM 
 

4005 
 

Health Care Data Transparency: Cost and Quality 
 

 

       

 

 Expenditure items 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost 

01 Permanent Position Salaries $0 $0 
02 Turnover $0 $0 
03 Project Position Salaries $0 $0 
04 LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0 
05 Fringe Benefits $0 $0 
06 Supplies and Services $1,187,200 $1,248,500 
07 Permanent Property $0 $0 
08 Unalloted Reserve $0 $0 
09 Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0 
10 Local Assistance $0 $0 
11 One-time Financing $0 $0 
12 Debt Service $0 $0 
13 Annuity Supplements $0 $0 
14  $0 $0 
15  $0 $0 
16  $0 $0 
17 Total Cost $1,187,200 $1,248,500 
18 Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
19 Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
20 Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item by Fund Source
1517 Biennial Budget 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 

Program Decision Item/Numeric 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd Year 
 4005 Health Care Data Transparency: Cost and Quality 

01 Employee benefit plans 
79 Value Based Health Care $1,187,200 $1,248,500 0.00 0.00 

Employee benefit plans SubTotal $1,187,200 $1,248,500 0.00 0.00 
Health Care Data Transparency: Cost 

   
$1,187,200 $1,248,500 0.00 0.00 

Agency Total $1,187,200 $1,248,500 0.00 0.00 

Source of Funds 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd 
Decision Item 4005 Health Care Data Transparency: Cost and Quality 

SEG S $1,187,200 $1,248,500 0.00 0.00 
Total $1,187,200 $1,248,500 0.00 0.00 

Agency Total $1,187,200 $1,248,500 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item (DIN) - 4505 

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Critical Customer Service Functions 

NARRATIVE

The Department of Employee Trust Funds requests 2.0 FTE Benefits Specialist positions for the Contact 
Management Section (call center). These positions are essential for ETF to meet the escalating service 
demands of members and fend off future declines in customer service performance benchmark measures. 
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 ETF 2015-17 BIENNIAL BUDGET REQUEST 
 

 DECISION ITEM 4505 – Critical Customer Service Functions 
 
176 – s. 20.515 (1)(w)  

FISCAL SUMMARY 

 2015-16 

 

2016-17 

 
Total Funds $108,000 

 

  

$117,400 
 

  

 
Request 
 
The Department of Employee Trust Funds requests 2.0 FTE Benefits Specialist 
positions for the Contact Management Section (call center). These positions are 
essential for ETF to meet the escalating service demands of members and fend off 
future declines in customer service performance benchmark measures. They are also 
critical to accomplish ETF’s effort to replace and integrate its information technology 
systems.   
 
ETF recently began a multi-year project to replace all of its inefficient IT systems and 
modernize its business processes. This initiative requires extensive work over the next 
four years to ensure successful implementation. Among other things, the call center will 
be charged with collecting e-mail addresses and verifying the member’s contact 
information to ensure that the new Benefits Administration System (BAS) has accurate 
data.  
 
ETF’s modernization effort will also require call center staff to assume responsibility for 
providing basic IT assistance to members calling in for help. In addition, the requested 
positions will provide the necessary resources to enable ETF to provide a satisfactory 
level of customer service to members. The 2013 Cost Effective Management (CEM) 
report, an independent benchmarking report that compares ETF’s service levels to peer 
retirement systems, illustrated the need for additional call center staff. ETF service 
scores for the call center were significantly lower that its peers. Members incur longer 
wait times that average just under 5 minutes. This leads many members to abandon 
their call in frustration and to seek other, less efficient ways to contact ETF. Members 
also encountered busy signals at a much higher rate than ETF’s peer systems. Without 
additional resources, the service levels will continue to decline.  
 
Finally, ETF’s member population has been increasing and will continue to 
increase. Retirees are growing each year as a result of the baby boomers retiring 
and their positions are being filled with new employees. This creates additional 
workload to serve the needs of the new retirees and new employees. The Benefits 
Specialist positions are needed to meet the significant increase in workload, as 
well as undertake the new responsibilities required by ETF’s major initiative of 
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replacing its out-of-date IT systems and modernizing its business practices. The 
positions will ensure that ETF is able to manage its resources efficiently and 
maximize effectiveness. Not obtaining these positions will cause service levels to 
continue its downward descent and will likely lead to more “walk-ins”, which are not 
an efficient use of ETF resources. Additionally, not investing in the call center now 
will have long-term negative impacts and result in higher long-term cost.    

 
Background 

 
The Department of Employee Trust Funds 

The Department of Employee Trust Funds administers the Wisconsin Retirement System 
(WRS), the group health insurance program for state employees, and a variety of other 
public employee fringe benefit programs. The WRS is the 9th largest pension system in the 
nation and ETF’s largest program, providing retirement benefits for more than 590,000 
current and former state and local government employees via more than 1,500 employers. 
Members include current and former employees of Wisconsin’s state agencies, University 
of Wisconsin System, most local governments other than the City of Milwaukee and 
Milwaukee County, and school districts across the state. The agency is overseen by an 
independent governing board, and WRS trust funds are held on behalf of ETF benefit 
program members.  
The Department’s sole statutory mission is to administer the Public Employee Trust Fund 
(Trust) in a manner that provides legislatively-created, employment-related benefits at the 
lowest reasonable cost. Chapter 40 effectively serves as the controlling document for the 
Trust. Funds in the Trust are not state funds – they are funds held in trust by the state to 
fulfill the legislatively-created benefits under Chapter 40.  Administrative expenses are 
funded entirely from the investment earnings of the Trust and are allocated to the individual 
benefit programs. ETF is well known for its commitment to its customers and dedication to 
its mission. 

Employer and Contact Services Bureau – Contact Management Section (Call Center) 
 
The call center is the first point of contact within the agency for the majority of the WRS 
members. Employees in this section field questions and inquiries on virtually all aspects of 
the benefit programs administered by the Department. Phones are staffed from 7:00 AM to 
5:00 PM on all working days. Inquiries can range from relatively simple information such as 
health insurance deduction questions to very complex questions regarding benefit 
structure. While some tasks such as requests for forms or brochures are handled in a semi-
automated manner via the Interactive Voice Response (IVR) system, many inquires can 
only be addressed via person to person contact. Employees in the call center respond to e-
mail inquiries from members on a secure connection to the Department’s e-mail system. In 
addition, the work area has assumed responsibility for processing the agency’s beneficiary 
designation forms. 
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Both the annuitant population and the active/inactive population eligible to retire 
continue to increase at record rates. These populations constitute the majority of the 
calls received by the call center. Changes to health insurance has also sparked an 
increase in calls, which is expected to grow with the implementation of the new high 
deductible health plan option in 2015. Call volume continues to increase to the point 
where service levels remain well below industry accepted performance standards. 
While many callers experience busy signals or long wait times at certain peak calling 
periods (such as the days following the monthly annuity payroll and seasonal peaks 
such as the It’s Your Choice open enrollment for health insurance), they are also 
experiencing longer than desired wait times during non-peak periods. The goal of 
this request is to increase staffing resources such that performance standards can 
be met during normal calling volumes. The Department continues to explore other 
means to address seasonal peaks and is not requesting resources to address this 
particular issue. 

 
 Using analysis by ETF and the CEM Study, the Department has identified the need 

for additional employees to: 1) provide IT help to members needing assistance with 
ETF’s new online system; 2) meet implementation needs of the new BAS by 
collecting and verifying contact/e-mail information; 2); 3) provide timely customer 
service to retirees and active members calling with questions about their benefits; 
and 4) additional workload of the beneficiary designation forms. The Department is 
not meeting its performance goals now and will continue to decline without the 
necessary staff to provide the essential guidance to members who have questions 
about their benefits. 

  
 Needs Analysis 
 
 Benefits Administration System (BAS) Requirements 

 As noted above, the Department is in the beginning of implementing its major 
initiative of modernizing ETF’s business processes and integrating its numerous 
soloed and out-of-date IT systems.  Transformation, Integration and Modernization, 
or TIM for short, is an umbrella initiative consisting of a suite of projects that will 
transform, integrate and modernize ETF’s benefit administration system and the 
functional applications that keep ETF operating. The TIM initiative, spanning from 
2012 to 2018, will enable ETF to offer enhanced online member and employer 
services and help us handle the increasing demand for services due to a growing 
annuitant population. This major initiative is essential for the proper administration of 
the WRS. A key part of this initiative will be to compile and confirm contact 
information, including collecting e-mail addresses, for all of its 590,000 members.  

 The call center will be assuming the responsibility of collecting e-mails and verifying 
information for its members. It is estimated that collecting and verifying e-mail 
addresses will add approximately 30 seconds to each call, equaling 1.5 FTE. The 
BAS will also require the call center to take on the major task of providing front-line 
technical help desk assistance to members. Call center staff will need to be trained 
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on the technical aspects of the BAS and be prepared to help members with an array 
of online tasks, including accessing different applications, registering on the system, 
making payments, changing passwords, changing benefits programs, etc.  Other 
organizations that have implemented similar systems note a significant and 
permanent increase in call center workload due to technical operating system 
questions. 

CEM Benchmarking 
 
The Department contracts with CEM Benchmarking to provide an objective analyses on the 
detailed cost and performance data. CEM Benchmarking serves over 400 pension systems 
in the US, Europe, Canada, Australia, and Asia including 50 of the world’s top 100 pension 
systems. The information on how ETF compares to its peers is invaluable as a tool to 
manage resources and service levels. The CEM analysis uses trend analysis based on 
systems that have participated in CEM for four consecutive years (13 peers and 37 world-
wide systems).  This ensures accurate and meaningful comparisons against peer systems. 
ETF’s 2013 CEM Benchmarking service score for the call center was 40 out of 100. This 
was well below the peer group median score of 52. ETF is well below industry standards, 
with particularly low scores in call wait time and ETF’s IVR. 
 
On average, members calling the ETF call center reach a knowledgeable person in about 3 
minutes. To achieve a perfect service score, members must reach a knowledgeable person 
in 20 seconds. The scores also shows that 13.2% of incoming calls resulted in undesired 
outcomes, which primarily consist of members reaching a busy signal. According to CEM, 
callers to ETF received twice as many busy signals than its peer systems. Overall, ETF 
was in the bottom quartile for service levels related to call wait times and members 
receiving busy signals.  Without additional call center staff, the CEM service level scores 
will continue to fall, as the ETF call center is unable to keep up with demand and its new 
responsibilities relating to the new BAS.  
 
Performance Standards 

 
The key service goals are to offer members phone service provided by staff trained in all 
major ETF benefit programs and without exceeding an average wait time of one minute or 
less (far longer than corporate phone centers). Below is a summary of key data related to 
these goals for the years 2009 through 2013. 
 

 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 

Calls Received 195,080 190,214 186,116 171,164 122,645 
Calls Answered  181,756 181,199 174,968 145,489 112,413 
Calls Abandoned 13,324 9,015 11,148 25,675 10,232 
Abandon % 6.8 4.7 6.0 15.0 8.3 
Busy Signals 4,767 1,213 n/a n/a n/a 
Average Speed of Answer 3:12 2:16 2:07 3:52 2:18 
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The above data indicates the following: 1) overall workload handled by the unit (as 
measured by total calls received) continues to increase annually; 2) the average wait 
time (average speed of answer) continues to increase; 3) calls abandoned continue 
to increase; and 4) unanswered calls as measured by the callers who enter the 
system but are unable to reach a specialist more than doubled between 2012 and 
2013. 

There were 13,324 member calls made available to the call center that went 
unanswered in FY 2013 (a 47.7% increase from FY 2012)  – this excludes the 
numerous calls placed but not connected with the call center (due to reasons such 
as busy signals, which more than doubled since 2012). The Department believes 
that one-on-one voice contact is preferred and efficient for many of the more 
complex and technical issues handled by section staff. In many cases, it takes 
several e-mail inquiries to resolve issues that would be handled by a single phone 
contact. 

Average wait time continues to increase. Phone calls are not received in a linear 
fashion either during the course of a day or a longer period of time (such as a week, 
month or fiscal year). In order to maintain the desired wait times, staff levels need to 
be adequate to handle normal peak periods. The increase in call volume in 2013 is 
equal to the amount of calls taken by approximately 0.5 FTE. During non-peak 
periods, staff also perform other duties such as responding to the increasing number 
of e-mail inquiries, fulfilling requests generated by the IVR system, and processing 
beneficiary forms. The call center assumed responsibility for processing beneficiary 
designation forms in September of 2013. The call center processes approximately 
20,000 beneficiary designations per year. This was done as a way to manage 
workload across ETF and the call center did not receive an additional FTE. 
Processing designation forms requires approximately 1 FTE per year.  

As shown above, both abandoned calls and calls where the member receives a busy 
signal has increased. It is imperative that the Department is able to answer member 
calls in a timely manner. This increases customer satisfaction along with decreasing 
e-mails, member calls to other departments, as well as members who “walk in” to 
get their question answered, all of which are much less efficient than a phone call.  

Workload Metrics and the Anticipated Growth in Member Demand on Services 

WRS members rely on the information and services provided by the Department to 
help them make informed and timely decisions regarding their benefits.  Prior to 
submitting an application for retirement, members request and receive a detailed, 
personalized retirement estimate. The first place they start is the call center and may 
request information through them multiple times during this process. In order to 
better project resource needs, the Department reviews key indicators such as 
member growth projections stratified by member groups (active, inactive, and 
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annuitant).  These projections are integrated into models that estimate the resources 
required to meet agency-defined and industry-accepted service standards for the 
anticipated caseload.  

 

To project the resources required to continue critical customer service functions, the 
Department calculates the number of members who will be eligible to retire in a given fiscal 
year.  The eligible-to-retire population is closely correlated to workload associated with the 
administration of the retirement benefits program.  It is this population that requests 
information and services through the call center such as retirement estimates, 
individualized counseling sessions, and service credit purchases.  Note that the population 
eligible to retire continually increases from FY 2014 through FY 2017.  The graph below 
summarizes the anticipated growth in the eligible-to-retire population. 

 

The increase in the annuitant population will also generate additional workload for the 
Department.  The Department effectively serves as the payroll center for the annuitant 
population as well as the key communication link to an annuitant’s benefits (retirement 
annuity, health insurance, life insurance, vision care, long-term care insurance, and the 
accumulated sick leave credit conversion programs) and any associated changes.  The 
related processing tasks include annual dividend adjustments, annual health insurance 
enrollment, tax and other deduction adjustments, producing the required Internal Revenue 
Service 1099R forms, address changes, beneficiary changes, and related customer 
requested tasks. The call center is often the first phone call for retirees, and as this 
population grows, so the does the workload of the call center. It is anticipated that the 
annuitant population will reach more than 205,000 by the end of FY 2017, representing a 
16.0% increase over FY 2013.  The graph below summarizes the expected changes in the 
annuitant population for the period FY 2013 – 2017. 
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 Additional demands for service are expected coincident with the increase in the 

annuitant population not only due to the increase in volume but also due to 
increasing information and service expectations of the annuitant population.  The 
“baby boom” generation differs from past retiree populations in that they expect 
information to be readily accessible in multiple formats.  

 
Conclusion 

 
 ETF is requesting 2.0 FTE Benefits Specialist positions for the call center to answer 

calls, process beneficiary designation forms, and assume new responsibilities, like 
collecting e-mails and providing technical assistance to members, connected with 
the implementation of the new BAS. As noted above, ETF is well below industry 
standards for call center service levels. The increasing retiree and active member 
population will have a further negative effect on the CEM scores and member wait 
times. These positions will enable ETF to provide better customer service, be more 
efficient, and meet the needs of ETF’s major initiative of replacing its IT systems and 
modernizing its business processes. 
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Decision Item by Line  

 

 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

    

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DEPARTMENT 
 

515 
 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DECISION ITEM 
 

4505 
 

Critical Customer Service Functions 
 

 

       

 

 Expenditure items 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost 

01 Permanent Position Salaries $54,000 $72,000 
02 Turnover $0 $0 
03 Project Position Salaries $0 $0 
04 LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0 
05 Fringe Benefits $21,600 $28,800 
06 Supplies and Services $12,400 $16,600 
07 Permanent Property $0 $0 
08 Unalloted Reserve $0 $0 
09 Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0 
10 Local Assistance $0 $0 
11 One-time Financing $20,000 $0 
12 Debt Service $0 $0 
13 Annuity Supplements $0 $0 
14  $0 $0 
15  $0 $0 
16  $0 $0 
17 Total Cost $108,000 $117,400 
18 Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
19 Classified Positions Authorized 2.00 2.00 
20 Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item by Fund Source 

 

   
 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

 

   

    

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

  Program Decision Item/Numeric 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd Year 
    4505 Critical Customer Service Functions 

01 Employee benefit plans     
76 Administration $108,000 $117,400 2.00 2.00 

Employee benefit plans SubTotal $108,000 $117,400 2.00 2.00 

 Critical Customer Service Functions 
 

$108,000 $117,400 2.00 2.00 

     
Agency Total $108,000 $117,400 2.00 2.00 

 

 

 
  

  Source of Funds 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd 
 
 

 Decision Item 4505 Critical Customer Service Functions 
SEG  S $108,000 $117,400 2.00 2.00 
Total  $108,000 $117,400 2.00 2.00 

Agency Total   $108,000 $117,400 2.00 2.00 
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Decision Item (DIN) - 5001 

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Annuity Supplements 

 
NARRATIVE 

 
ETF recommends adjusting the department's base budget to reflect a reestimate of annuity supplements. 

 

 
 
 

Decision Item by Line  

 

 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

    

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DEPARTMENT 
 

515 
 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DECISION ITEM 
 

5001 
 

Annuity Supplements 
 

 

       

 

 Expenditure items 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost 

01 Permanent Position Salaries $0 $0 
02 Turnover $0 $0 
03 Project Position Salaries $0 $0 
04 LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0 
05 Fringe Benefits $0 $0 
06 Supplies and Services $0 $0 
07 Permanent Property $0 $0 
08 Unalloted Reserve $0 $0 
09 Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0 
10 Local Assistance $0 $0 
11 One-time Financing $0 $0 
12 Debt Service $0 $0 
13 Annuity Supplements ($11,200) ($43,400) 
14  $0 $0 
15  $0 $0 
16  $0 $0 
17 Total Cost ($11,200) ($43,400) 
18 Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
19 Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
20 Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item by Fund Source 

 

   
 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

 

   

    

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

  Program Decision Item/Numeric 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd Year 
    5001 Annuity Supplements 

01 Employee benefit plans     
01 Annuity supplements and payments ($11,200) ($43,400) 0.00 0.00 

Employee benefit plans SubTotal ($11,200) ($43,400) 0.00 0.00 

 Annuity Supplements SubTotal ($11,200) ($43,400) 0.00 0.00 

     
Agency Total ($11,200) ($43,400) 0.00 0.00 

 

 

 
  

  Source of Funds 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd 
 
 

 Decision Item 5001 Annuity Supplements 
GPR  A ($11,200) ($43,400) 0.00 0.00 
Total  ($11,200) ($43,400) 0.00 0.00 

Agency Total   ($11,200) ($43,400) 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item (DIN) - 6005 

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Mandatory LAB and GASB Audits and Financial 
Reporting 

 
NARRATIVE 

 
The department requests $215,000 SEG in FY16 and $150,000 SEG in FY17 to contract with the 
Legislative Audit Bureau (LAB) for the statutorily required actuarial audit of the Wisconsin Retirement 
System (WRS), and for various contracts necessary for the implementation of Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statements 67 and 68. Of the amounts requested, $65,000 in 
FY16 is one-time funding for the LAB audit. 
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Decision Item by Line  

 

 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

    

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DEPARTMENT 
 

515 
 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DECISION ITEM 
 

6005 
 

Mandatory LAB and GASB Audits and Financial Reporting 
 

 

       

 

 Expenditure items 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost 

01 Permanent Position Salaries $0 $0 
02 Turnover $0 $0 
03 Project Position Salaries $0 $0 
04 LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0 
05 Fringe Benefits $0 $0 
06 Supplies and Services $150,000 $150,000 
07 Permanent Property $0 $0 
08 Unalloted Reserve $0 $0 
09 Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0 
10 Local Assistance $0 $0 
11 One-time Financing $65,000 $0 
12 Debt Service $0 $0 
13 Annuity Supplements $0 $0 
14  $0 $0 
15  $0 $0 
16  $0 $0 
17 Total Cost $215,000 $150,000 
18 Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
19 Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
20 Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item by Fund Source 

 

   
 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

 

   

    

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

  Program Decision Item/Numeric 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd Year 
    6005 Mandatory LAB and GASB Audits and Financial 

 01 Employee benefit plans     
76 Administration $215,000 $150,000 0.00 0.00 

Employee benefit plans SubTotal $215,000 $150,000 0.00 0.00 

 Mandatory LAB and GASB Audits and 
   

$215,000 $150,000 0.00 0.00 

     
Agency Total $215,000 $150,000 0.00 0.00 

 

 

 
  

  Source of Funds 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd 
 
 

 Decision Item 6005 Mandatory LAB and GASB Audits and Financial Reporting 
SEG  S $215,000 $150,000 0.00 0.00 
Total  $215,000 $150,000 0.00 0.00 

Agency Total   $215,000 $150,000 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item (DIN) - 6505 

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Transfer positions from 1t alpha to 1w 

 
NARRATIVE 

 
Transfer of 7 FTE positions between appropriations. This transfer consolidates all ETF positions into one 
appropriation.  

 

 
 
 

Decision Item by Line  

 

 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

    

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DEPARTMENT 
 

515 
 

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

       

  

CODES 
 

TITLES 
 

 

 

DECISION ITEM 
 

6505 
 

Transfer positions from 1t alpha to 1w 
 

 

       

 

 Expenditure items 1st Year Cost 2nd Year Cost 
01 Permanent Position Salaries $0 $0 
02 Turnover $0 $0 
03 Project Position Salaries $0 $0 
04 LTE/Misc. Salaries $0 $0 
05 Fringe Benefits $0 $0 
06 Supplies and Services $0 $0 
07 Permanent Property $0 $0 
08 Unalloted Reserve $0 $0 
09 Aids to Individuals Organizations $0 $0 
10 Local Assistance $0 $0 
11 One-time Financing $0 $0 
12 Debt Service $0 $0 
13 Annuity Supplements $0 $0 
14  $0 $0 
15  $0 $0 
16  $0 $0 
17 Total Cost $0 $0 
18 Project Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
19 Classified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
20 Unclassified Positions Authorized 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item by Fund Source 

 

   
 

1517 Biennial Budget 
 

 

   

    

Department of Employee Trust Funds 
 

 

  Program Decision Item/Numeric 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd Year 
    6505 Transfer positions from 1t alpha to 1w 

01 Employee benefit plans     
61 Automated operating system ($632,900) ($632,900) (7.00) (7.00) 
76 Administration $632,900 $632,900 7.00 7.00 

Employee benefit plans SubTotal $0 $0 0.00 0.00 

 Transfer positions from 1t alpha to 
  

$0 $0 0.00 0.00 

     
Agency Total $0 $0 0.00 0.00 

 

 

 
  

  Source of Funds 1st Year Total 2nd Year Total 1st Year 
 

2nd 
 
 

 Decision Item 6505 Transfer positions from 1t alpha to 1w 
SEG  S $0 $0 0.00 0.00 
Total  $0 $0 0.00 0.00 

Agency Total   $0 $0 0.00 0.00 
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Decision Item (DIN) - 7505 

Decision Item (DIN) Title - Statutory Changes 

NARRATIVE

ETF 2015-17 BIENNIAL BUDGET REQUEST DECISION ITEM 7505 – Technical Changes The following 
technical changes are needed to align state law with federal law, streamline operations, and reflect changes 
in related statutes and rules: 1. Return to Work Changes (Cleanup from 2013 Act 20) 2. Eligibility Language 
Change (Cleanup from 2011 Act 32) 3. Electronic Annuity Payment 4. Group Insurance Board Terms 5. 
Income Continuation Insurance (ICI) – Time to Elect Coverage  
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